ez 3l 9a3 3l alll i
ol JB
25 o) 33551 (1) puz 3 pasHl oDl i }
(€) 3l p37 s (¥) ,w,u 53331 (V) oual Gl
aazdll Llzall Gasl ( J“’{; Jl:;
%L;uwl T: mi@gj Ll (1)
V) 5l Vs

‘,,,\a_x.” aJJ) (3ua
] ) 8 ) g



Dedication
| dedicate this work:
« To my mother and father for their unlimited love
and for all their commitment to being there for me
throughout my life.

To the person whom | exceptionally love Hafeez, A.

Mahomed.
o To Munzir, my dear lovely sweet brother.

To my teachers, relatives, friends, and colleagues.

II



Acknowledgement

I would like to thank my supervisor Dr. Humodi Ahmed Saeed for his input and patience
throughout this project. Honestly, would not be done without his nonstop guidance. I am
very grateful to thell staff of the Department of Microbiology in Sudan University of
Science and Technology. Thanks and appreciation were also done to Dr. Mogahid
Mohammed Elhassan for his effort in the performance of molecular analysis.

I would like especially to thank and acknowledge the group of work Miss. Suheir

Ramadan and Miss. Igbal A. Ahmed for their technical assistance.

III



ABSTRACT

Extended-spectrum beta-lactamases (ESBLs) are one of the problems that facing the
world now in the treatment of bacterial infections. This study was conducted in the
Research Laboratory in Sudan University of Science and Technology. The study was
carried out during the period from December 2009 to May 2010, to detect TEM, SHV
and CTX-M genes in ESBLs- producing Serratia marcescens. The Serratia marcescens
strains were obtained from the Research Laboratory. All strains were checked for purity
by sub-culturing on nutrient agar and examined microscopically. Bacterial DNA was
extracted from each isolate using boiling method. Multiplex PCR was used to detect these
genes. The obtained result showed the presence of TEM gene only in five of the isolates;
SHV and CTX-M were not detected in all the isolates examined. It is concluded that,
TEM gene is the commonest gene in Serratia marcescens isolates. Further studies with a

large number of bacterial strains are required to validate this result.

IV



S enblaa¥ ] 23e 3 Y] sl aslys Ul SLial e sanly clal) Saiad] el sl piad
2009 / jso a3 g0 85 81 (3 LaglySily (glall lagd) Saals (b cmgad] pitao (b il Gl ol 030
Caloypsl) saaal) 81131 830 dl 3 (CTX-M 5 SHV § TEM ) culall e (Sl 2010 / gl o)

oo Stllg 8aalally cgadd] piae go 8L &3]l ¥ M (sl Jguand) o5 adal) Busiodl] QLY Uiy

JUa ) U1 53 i) i) 8 pald] Je a5 88 3 fo cranninl . L) 88 3 o Jloxinals cn¥ Sal) pa SV
9 SHV g9 ‘;A.C.j LenY M) e 8o @TEM L_):\A.” 2g>9 ’OA'.J_\J’ Q&_\).ejal ’z_'ll_\.\J‘ 63 S d_m/SU
b Leges JSYI Q@ TEM ol ol () sslyal] cvalag . cundl ¢ guingo cn¥ Ml gran (3 CTX-M

it 030 LB Baghas Y Wl o oS sany 3Ll culil s ly ELIY 31 ey S



Table of Contents

1 00000
DEDIC Dedication
3 Acknowledgement
4 Abstract
5 Arabic Abstract
6 Table of Contents
7 List of Abbreviations
Chapter One: Introduction

1. Introduction
1.1 Rationale
1.2 Research question
1.3 Objectives

Chapter Two: Literature Review
2.1 Serratia marcescens
2.1.1 History
2.1.2 Classification
2.1.3 Properties
2.1.4 Natural habitat
2.1.5 Pathogencity
2.1.6 Extended-Spectrum Beta-Lactamases- Producing S.marcescens Strains
2.2 Beta-lactam antibiotics
2.2.1 Clinical use
2.2.2 Mode of action
2.2.3. Modes of resistance
2.2.3.1 Enzymatic hydrolysis of the B-lactam ring

VI

II
I1I
IV

VI

A bhAh W WW W W

gl U1 U1 U


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hydrolysis

2.2.3.2
2.3
2.3.1
24
24.1
2.4.2
24.2.1
2.4.2.2

3.1
3.1.1
3.1.2
3.1.3
3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.1.1
3.3.1.2
3.3.1.3
3.3.2
3.3.2.1
3.3.2.2
3.3.2.3
3.3.24
3.3.2.5
3.3.2.6
3.4
3.4.1
3.4.2
3.4.3

4.1

4.2

Possession of altered penicillin-binding proteins (PBPs)

Extended Spectrum Beta lactamase genes
Medical Significance of Detection of ESBLs

Laboratory detection of organisms producing ESBLs

Phenotypic detection

Genotypic detection

Polymerase chain reaction (PCR)
Multiplex polymerase chain reaction

Chapter Three: Materials and Methods

Study design

Type of study

Study area

Duration of study

Source of S.marcescens strains
Sub-culture of bacterial strains
Purification of bacterial strains
Molecular method

DNA extraction

Preparation of bacterial strains
Extraction procedure
Detection of DNA
Perpetration of reagent
Primers

Preparation of 10x TBE buffer
Preparation of 1x TBE buffer
Preparation of agarose gel
Preparation of Ethidium bromide
Preparation of loading dye
Multiplex Polymerase Chain Reaction Techniques
Preparation of Master mix
PCR amplification
Visualization of PCR products

Chapter Four: Results
Isolated strain

Sub-culture of bacterial strains

VII

© 00 0 0 N O

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
15

16

16



4.3

5.1
5.2
5.3

Multiplex PCR Technique

Chapter Five
Discussion , Conclusion and Recommendations

Discussion

Conclusion

Recommendations

References

List of Abbreviations

BP Base pair
CTX-M Cefotaxime
DW Deionized water
DNA Deoxynucleic acid
dNTPs Deoxynucleotide pyrimidines
DDD Double Disc Diffusion
ESBLs Extended Spectrum Beta Lactamases

VIII

16

18
18
19
20



MgCLz
NA
PCR
SHV
TBE

TEM
TSI
UTI
uv
PBPs
OXA

Magnesium chloride
Nutrient Agar

Polymerase Chain Reaction
Sulfhydryl variable

Tris base Boric acid EDTA

Temoniera

Tri Sugar Iron

Urinary Tract Infection
Ultraviolet Light

Penicillin-binding proteins
Oxacillin

IX


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Oxacillin
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Penicillin-binding_protein

