بِسْمِ اللَّهِ الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ

قال تعالى:

{ بِسْمِ اللَّهِ الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ (١) الْحَمْدُ لِلَّهِ رَبِّ الْعَالَمِينَ (٢) الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ (٣) مَالِكِ يَوْمِ الدِّينِ (٤) الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ (٣) مَالِكِ يَوْمِ الدِّينِ (٤) إِيَّاكَ نَعْبُدُ وَإِيَّاكَ نَسْتَعِينُ (٥) اهْدِنَا الصِّرَاطَ الْمُسْتَقِيمَ إِيَّاكَ نَعْبُدُ وَإِيَّاكَ نَسْتَعِينُ (٥) اهْدِنَا الصِّرَاطَ الْمُسْتَقِيمَ (٦) صِرَاطَ الَّذِينَ أَنْعَمْتَ عَلَيْهِمْ غَيْرِ الْمَغْضُوبِ عَلَيْهِمْ وَلَا الضَّالِينَ (٧) }

صدق الله العظيم سورة الفاتحة

Dedication

I dedicate this work:

- To my mother and father for their unlimited love and for all their commitment to being there for me throughout my life.
- To the person whom I exceptionally love Hafeez, A.

 Mahomed.
- To Munzir, my dear lovely sweet brother.
- To my teachers, relatives, friends, and colleagues.

Acknowledgement

I would like to thank my supervisor Dr. Humodi Ahmed Saeed for his input and patience throughout this project. Honestly, would not be done without his nonstop guidance. I am very grateful to the staff of the Department of Microbiology in Sudan University of Science and Technology. Thanks and appreciation were also done to Dr. Mogahid Mohammed Elhassan for his effort in the performance of molecular analysis.

I would like especially to thank and acknowledge the group of work Miss. Suheir Ramadan and Miss. Igbal A. Ahmed for their technical assistance.

ABSTRACT

Extended-spectrum beta-lactamases (ESBLs) are one of the problems that facing the world now in the treatment of bacterial infections. This study was conducted in the Research Laboratory in Sudan University of Science and Technology. The study was carried out during the period from December 2009 to May 2010, to detect TEM, SHV and CTX-M genes in ESBLs- producing *Serratia marcescens*. The *Serratia marcescens* strains were obtained from the Research Laboratory. All strains were checked for purity by sub-culturing on nutrient agar and examined microscopically. Bacterial DNA was extracted from each isolate using boiling method. Multiplex PCR was used to detect these genes. The obtained result showed the presence of *TEM* gene only in five of the isolates; SHV and CTX-M were not detected in all the isolates examined. It is concluded that, TEM gene is the commonest gene in *Serratia marcescens* isolates. Further studies with a large number of bacterial strains are required to validate this result.

المستخلص

تعتبر الإنزيمات الممتدة الطيف واحده من المشاكل التي تواجه العالم الان في علاج الاصابات البكتيرية. هذه الدراسة نُفّذت في مختبر البحوث في جامعة السودان للعلّوم والتكنولوجيا في الفترة مِن ديس مبر/ 2009 هذه الدراسة نُفّذت في مختبر البحوث في جامعة السودان للعلّوم والتكنولوجيا في السراتية الذابلة المنتجة لإنزيمات بيتا لاكتام الممتدة الطيف. تم الحصول على سلالات السراتية الذابلة من مختبر البحوث بالجامعة والتأكد من نقاوتها بإعادة تزريعها على الأجار المغذي ومن ثم فحصها مجهريا. تم استخلاص الحمض النووى من قوص الاكسجين للسلالات باستعمال طريقة الغليان. استخدمت طريقة تفاعل البلمرة المتسلسل المتعدد الإرسال لكشف عن هذه الجينات. اظهرت النتيجة وجود الجين TEM في خمسة من السلالات، وعدم وجود SHV و لكشف عن هذه الجينات. اظهرت النتيجة وخود الجين الدراسة إلى أن الجين TEM هو الاكثر شيوعا في سلالات السراتية الذابلة. وان دراسات اضافية بعدد كبير من السلالات مطوبة لاثبات هذه النتيجة.

Table of Contents

1			
D EDIC	Dedication		
3	Acknowledgement		
4	Abstract		
5	Arabic Abstract		
6	Table of Contents VI		
7	List of Abbreviations X		
	Chapter One: Introduction		
1.	Introduction 1		
1.1	Rationale 1		
1.2	Research question 2		
1.3	Objectives 2		
Chapter Two: Literature Review			
2.1	Serratia marcescens	3	
2.1.1	History	3	
2.1.2	Classification	3	
2.1.3	Properties	3	
2.1.4	Natural habitat	3	
2.1.5	Pathogencity	3	
2.1.6	Extended-Spectrum Beta-Lactamases- Producing S.marcescens Strains	4	
2.2	Beta-lactam antibiotics	4	
2.2.1	Clinical use	5	
2.2.2	Mode of action	5	
2.2.3.	Modes of resistance	5	
2.2.3.1	Enzymatic <u>hydrolysis</u> of the β-lactam ring	5	

2.2.3.2	Possession of altered penicillin-binding proteins (PBPs)	6		
2.3	Extended Spectrum Beta lactamase genes	6		
2.3.1	Medical Significance of Detection of ESBLs	7		
2.4	Laboratory detection of organisms producing ESBLs	8		
2.4.1	Phenotypic detection	8		
2.4.2	Genotypic detection	8		
2.4.2.1	Polymerase chain reaction (PCR)	9		
2.4.2.2	Multiplex polymerase chain reaction	10		
	Chapter Three: Materials and Methods			
3.1	Study design	12		
3.1.1	Type of study	12		
3.1.2	Study area	12		
3.1.3	Duration of study	12		
3.2.	Source of <i>S.marcescens</i> strains	12		
3.2.1	Sub-culture of bacterial strains	12		
3.2.2	Purification of bacterial strains	12		
3.3	Molecular method	13		
3.3.1	DNA extraction	13		
3.3.1.1	Preparation of bacterial strains	13		
3.3.1.2	Extraction procedure	13		
3.3.1.3	Detection of DNA	13		
3.3.2	Perpetration of reagent	13		
3.3.2.1	Primers	13		
3.3.2.2	Preparation of 10x TBE buffer	14		
3.3.2.3	Preparation of 1x TBE buffer	14		
3.3.2.4	Preparation of agarose gel	14		
3.3.2.5	Preparation of Ethidium bromide	14		
3.3.2.6	Preparation of loading dye	14		
3.4	Multiplex Polymerase Chain Reaction Techniques	15		
3.4.1	Preparation of Master mix	15		
3.4.2	PCR amplification	15		
3.4.3	Visualization of PCR products	15		
Chapter Four: Results				
4.1	Isolated strain	16		
4.2	Sub-culture of bacterial strains	16		

4.3	Multiplex PCR Technique	16		
Chapter Five Discussion , Conclusion and Recommendations				
5.1	Discussion	18		
5.2	Conclusion	18		
5.3	Recommendations	19		
	References	20		

List of Abbreviations

BP	Base pair
CTX-M	Cefotaxime
DW	Deionized water
DNA	Deoxynucleic acid
dNTPs	Deoxynucleotide pyrimidines
DDD	Double Disc Diffusion
ESBLs	Extended Spectrum Beta Lactamases

MgCL ₂	Magnesium chloride
NA	Nutrient Agar
PCR	Polymerase Chain Reaction
SHV	Sulfhydryl variable
TBE	Tris base Boric acid EDTA
TEM	Temoniera
TSI	Tri Sugar Iron
UTI	Urinary Tract Infection
UV	Ultraviolet Light
PBPs	Penicillin-binding proteins
OXA	<u>Oxacillin</u>